
COOLEY LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SAN FR AN C I SC O 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 1. 
FACEBOOK’S REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE 

STATEMENT OF RECENT DECISIONS 
NO. 5:12-MD-02314 EJD 

 

COOLEY LLP 
MICHAEL G. RHODES (116127)  
(rhodesmg@cooley.com) 
MATTHEW D. BROWN (196972)  
(brownmd@cooley.com) 
JEFFREY M. GUTKIN (216083) 
(jgutkin@cooley.com) 
101 California Street, 5th Floor 
San Francisco, CA  94111-5800 
Telephone: (415) 693-2000 
Facsimile: (415) 693-2222 

Attorneys for Defendant 
FACEBOOK, INC. 
 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SAN JOSE DIVISION 

In re: Facebook Internet Tracking Litigation 
 

Case No. 5:12-md-02314 EJD 

DEFENDANT FACEBOOK, INC.’S 
STATEMENT OF RECENT DECISIONS 
RELEVANT TO MOTION TO DISMISS 
PLAINTIFFS’ CORRECTED FIRST 
AMENDED CONSOLIDATED CLASS 
ACTION COMPLAINT; REQUEST FOR 
LEAVE 

JUDGE: Edward J. Davila 
TRIAL DATE: None Set 

 

On July 2, 2012, Defendant Facebook, Inc. (“Facebook”) filed a Motion to Dismiss 

Plaintiffs’ Corrected First Amended Consolidated Class Action Complaint (“Motion”).  On 

October 5, 2012, this Court heard argument on Facebook’s Motion and took the matter under 

submission.  Recently, the United States Supreme Court and this Court have issued decisions that 

are relevant to issues raised by the pending Motion.  Facebook hereby seeks leave to provide the 

following supplemental authorities for the Court’s consideration when deciding the Motion: 
  

I n  R e  F A C E B O O K  I N T E R N E T  T R A C K I N G  L I T I G A T I O ND o c .  6 1

D o c k e t s . J u s t i a . c o m

https://dockets.justia.com/docket/california/candce/5:2012md02314/251223/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/candce/5:2012md02314/251223/61/
https://dockets.justia.com/


COOLEY LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SAN FR AN C I SC O 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

  2. 
FACEBOOK’S REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE 

STATEMENT OF RECENT DECISIONS 
NO. 5:12-MD-02314 EJD 

 

Exhibit A: Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, No. 11–1025, slip op. (U.S. Feb. 26, 2013); and 

Exhibit B: In re LinkedIn User Privacy Litig., No. 5:12-CV-03088 EJD, slip op. (N.D. 

Cal. Mar. 6, 2013). 

 

Dated: March 7, 2013 
 

COOLEY LLP 

  /s/ Matthew D. Brown 
MATTHEW D. BROWN 
Attorneys for Defendant FACEBOOK, INC. 

 
  
1308608/SF  


