In Re	FACEBOOK INTE	RNET TRACKINGD d.c	
1 2 3 4 5 6 7	COOLEY LLP MICHAEL G. RHODES (116127) (rhodesmg@cooley.com) MATTHEW D. BROWN (196972) (brownmd@cooley.com) JEFFREY M. GUTKIN (216083) (jgutkin@cooley.com) 101 California Street, 5th Floor San Francisco, CA 94111-5800 Telephone: (415) 693-2000 Facsimile: (415) 693-2222 Attorneys for Defendant		
8	FACEBOOK, INC.		
9	UNITED STATES	S DISTRICT COURT	
10	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
11	SAN JOSE DIVISION		
12			
13	In re: Facebook Internet Tracking Litigation	Case No. 5:12-md-02314 EJD	
14		Defendant Facebook, Inc.'s	
15		STATEMENT OF RECENT DECISIONS Relevant to Motion to Dismiss	
16		PLAINTIFFS' CORRECTED FIRST Amended Consolidated Class Action Complaint; Request for	
17		LEAVE	
18 19		JUDGE:Edward J. DavilaTRIAL DATE:None Set	
20			
20			
22	On July 2, 2012, Defendant Facebook, Inc. ("Facebook") filed a Motion to Dismiss		
23	Plaintiffs' Corrected First Amended Consolidated Class Action Complaint ("Motion"). On		
24	October 5, 2012, this Court heard argument on Facebook's Motion and took the matter under		
25	submission. Recently, the United States Supreme Court and this Court have issued decisions that		
26	are relevant to issues raised by the pending Motion. Facebook hereby seeks leave to provide the		
27	following supplemental authorities for the Court's consideration when deciding the Motion:		
28			
COOLEY LLP Attorneys At Law San Francisco		FACEBOOK'S REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE 1. STATEMENT OF RECENT DECISIONS NO. 5:12-MD-02314 EJD	

1	Exhibit A: Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA, No. 11-1025, slip op. (U.S. Feb. 26, 2013); and		
2	Exhibit B: In re LinkedIn User Privacy Litig., No. 5:12-CV-03088 EJD, slip op. (N.D.		
3	3 Cal. Mar. 6, 2013).		
4	4		
5	5 Dated: March 7, 2013 COOLEY	LLP	
6	6	w D. Brown	
7	7 MATTHEY	W D. BROWN	
8		For Defendant FACEBOOK, INC.	
9	9 1308608/SF		
10			
11	1		
12	2		
13	3		
14	4		
15	5		
16	6		
17	7		
18	8		
19	9		
20	0		
21	1		
22	2		
23	3		
24	4		
25	5		
26	6		
27			
28 LP	8	FACEBOOK'S REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE	
t Law Isco	2.	FACEBOOK'S REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE STATEMENT OF RECENT DECISIONS No. 5:12-md-02314 EJD	